STEPI o
CONSENT AGREEMENT )
BETWEEN .
PETER C. JOHNSON, M.D., %
AND
THE STATE MEDICAL BOARD OF OHIO

This Consent Agreement is entered into by and between Peter C. Johnson, M.D., [Dr. Johnson], and
the State Medical Board of Ohio [Board], a state agency charged with enforcing Chapter 4731.,
Ohio Revised Code.

Dr. Johnson enters into this Consent Agreement being fully informed of his rights under Chapter
119., Ohio Revised Code, including the right to representation by counsel and the right to a formal
adjudicative hearing on the issues considered herein.

BASIS FOR ACTION

This Consent Agreement is entered into on the basis of the following stipulations, admissions and
understandings:

A.

The Board is empowered by Section 4731.22(B), Ohio Revised Code, to limit, revoke,
suspend a certificate, refuse to register or reinstate an applicant, or reprimand or place
on probation the holder of a certificate for violation of Section 4731.22(B)(19), Ohio
Revised Code, for “[i]nability to practice according to acceptable and prevailing
standards of care by reason of mental illness or physical illness, including, but not
limited to, physical deterioration that adversely affects cognitive, motor, or perceptive
skills.”

The Board enters into this Consent Agreement in lieu of formal proceedings based upon
the violation of Section 4731.22(B)(19), Ohio Revised Code, as set forth in Paragraphs
E below, and expressly reserves the right to institute formal proceedings based upon
any other violations of Chapter 4731. of the Revised Code, whether occurring before or
after the effective date of this Agreement. Dr. Johnson attests that he has provided a
full, complete, and honest account of the circumstances and facts involved in the
underlying matter giving rise to this consent agreement; that no pertinent information
has been withheld from the Board; and that the factual summary contained herein is an
accurate representation of the information provided. Further, Dr. Johnson
acknowledges he understands that in the event it is subsequently determined that he
misrepresented the circumstances or facts of the instant matter, the Board intends to
pursue by separate disciplinary action any violation of Section 4731.22(B)(34), Ohio
Revised Code, and/or any other violations of the Medical Practices Act, even if such
violations arise from the same common nucleus of operative fact contained in this
consent agreement. Furthermore, Dr. Johnson acknowledges that such subsequent
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disciplinary action may supersede this consent agreement and may result in additional
discipline, up to and including permanent revocation of his certificate.

Dr. Johnson is licensed to practice medicine and surgery in the State of Ohio, License
number 35.066160.

Dr. Johnson states that he is not licensed to practice in any other state or jurisdiction.

Dr. Johnson admits that he had sexual encounters with three different patients he treated,
with a resident he supervised and with an office assistant who worked for him. Dr.
Johnson further admits that his sexual behaviors persisted even after he knew he was
under investigation by the Board, and that his sexual behaviors have caused occupational
problems for him as he is no longer allowed to supervise residents.

Dr. Johnson further admits that he voluntarily submitted to a psychiatric Independent
Medical Examination with Stephen Noffsinger, M.D., a Board-approved psychiatrist, on
or about May 12, 2015, and that he was diagnosed with Sexual Disorder Not Otherwise
Specified (NOS). Dr. Johnson further admits that Dr. Noffsinger determined that he was
impaired in his ability to practice according to acceptable and prevailing standards of
care due to his Sexual Disorder NOS. However, Dr. Noffsinger further opined that Dr.
Johnson’s condition is amenable to treatment, recommending that he complete intensive
residential treatment for sexually compulsive behavior, participate in aftercare meetings
for sexual addiction, undertake individual counseling at least one hour per week, and
submit to periodic polygraph testing. Dr. Noffsinger further opined that Dr. Johnson
should have no sexual contact with his former patients, patients, or individuals with who
he has a prior or current professional relationship; and that he should have no social
contact with his former patients or patients.

Dr. Johnson further admits that in or about July 2015, he began closing his practice and
referring patients to other doctors. Dr. Johnson further admits that he has made
arrangements to enter a facility that provides an intensive residential treatment program
designed to treat sexual disorders and to provide boundary education in or about
September 2015.

AGREED CONDITIONS

Wherefore, in consideration of the foregoing and mutual promises hereinafter set forth, and in lieu
of any formal proceedings at this time, Dr. Johnson knowingly and voluntarily agrees with the
Board to the following terms, conditions and limitations:

SUSPENSION OF CERTIFICATE

1.

The certificate of Dr. Johnson to practice medicine and surgery in the Staté of Ohio shall
be SUSPENDED for an indefinite period of time but not less than two years.

Obey all Laws
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Dr. Johnson shall obey all federal, state, and local laws.

Dr. Johnson shall have no sexual contact with any of his former patients, patients, or
individuals with who he has a prior or current professional relationship. Further, Dr.
Johnson shall have no social contact with his former patients or patients.

Releases; Quarterly Declarations and Appearances

4,

Dr. Johnson shall provide authorization, through appropriate written consent forms, for
disclosure of evaluative reports, summaries, and records, of whatever nature, by any and
all parties that provide treatment or evaluation for Dr. Johnson’s sexual disorder, mental
health or related conditions, or for purposes of complying with this Consent Agreement,
whether such treatment or evaluation occurred before or after the effective date of this
Consent Agreement. To the extent permitted by law, the above-mentioned evaluative
reports, summaries, and records are considered medical records for purposes of Section
149.43 of the Ohio Revised Code and are confidential pursuant to statute. Dr. Johnson
further agrees to provide the Board written consent permitting any treatment provider
from whom he obtains treatment to notify the Board in the event he fails to agree to or
comply with any treatment contract or aftercare contract. Failure to provide such
consent, or revocation of such consent, shall constitute a violation of this Consent
Agreement.

Dr. Johnson shall submit quarterly declarations under penalty of Board disciplinary
action and/or criminal prosecution, stating whether there has been compliance with all
the conditions of this Consent Agreement. The first quarterly declaration must be
received in the Board’s offices on the first day of the third month following the month in
which this Consent Agreement becomes effective, or as otherwise requested by the
Board. Subsequent quarterly declarations must be received in the Board’s offices on or
before the first day of every third month.

Dr. Johnson shall appear in person for an interview before the full Board or its
designated representative during the third month following the effective date of this
Consent Agreement. Subsequent personal appearances must occur every three months
thereafter, and/or as otherwise requested by the Board. 1f an appearance is missed or is
rescheduled for any reason, ensuing appearances shall be scheduled based on the
appearance date as originally scheduled.

Mental Health Treatment

7.

Within thirty days of the effective date of this Consent Agreement, Dr. Johnson shall
submit to the Board for its prior approval the name and qualifications of a psychiatrist of
his choice. Upon approval by the Board, Dr. Johnson shall undergo and continue
psychiatric treatment, including individual psychotherapy, at least one hour of individual
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counseling each week to address and evaluate his ongoing treatment needs relating to his
sexual addiction, and/or as otherwise directed by the Board. Dr. Johnson shall comply
with his psychiatric treatment plan, including taking medications as prescribed and/or
ordered. Dr. Johnson shall ensure that psychiatric reports are forwarded by his treating
psychiatrist to the Board on a quarterly basis, or as otherwise directed by the Board. The
psychiatric reports shall contain information describing Dr. Johnson’s current treatment
plan and any changes that have been made to the treatment plan since the prior report;
Dr. Johnson’s compliance with his treatment plan; Dr. Johnson’s mental status; Dr.
Johnson’s progress in treatment; and results of any laboratory studies that have been
conducted since the prior report. Dr. Johnson shall ensure that his treating psychiatrist
immediately notifies the Board of his failure to comply with his psychiatric treatment
plan and/or any determination that Dr. Johnson is unable to practice due to his
psychiatric disorder. It is Dr. Johnson’s responsibility to ensure that quarterly reports are
received in the Board’s offices no later than the due date for Dr. Johnson’s quarterly
declaration.

The psychotherapy required as part of Dr. Johnson’s psychiatric treatment pursuant to
this paragraph may be delegated by Dr. Johnson’s treating psychiatrist to an
appropriately licensed mental health professional who specializes in the treatment of
sexual addictions and is approved in advance by the Board, so long as Dr. Johnson’s
treating psychiatrist oversees/supervises such psychotherapy; includes information
concerning Dr. Johnson’s participation and progress in psychotherapy in his or her
quarterly reports; and continues to meet personally with Dr. Johnson at least monthly.
Should the psychotherapy required pursuant to this provision be delegated to a licensed
mental health professional, Dr. Johnson shall ensure that psychotherapy reports are
forwarded by his treating licensed mental health professional to the Board on a quarterly
basis, or as otherwise directed by the Board. The psychotherapy reports shall contain
information describing Dr. Johnson’s current treatment plan and any changes that have
been made to the treatment plan since the prior report; Dr. Johnson’s compliance with
his treatment plan; Dr. Johnson’s mental status; Dr. Johnson’s progress in treatment; and
results of any laboratory studies that have been conducted since the prior report. Dr.
Johnson shall ensure that his treating licensed mental health professional immediately
notifies the Board of his failure to comply with his psychotherapy treatment plan and/or
any determination that Dr. Johnson is unable to practice due to his psychiatric disorder.
These psychotherapy reports shall be in addition to the reports submitted by Dr.
Johnson’s treating psychiatrist. It is Dr. Johnson’s responsibility to ensure that all
quarterly reports are received in the Board’s offices no later than the due date for Dr.
Johnson’s quarterly declaration.

In the event that the designated treating psychiatrist and/or licensed mental health
professional becomes unable or unwilling to serve in this capacity, Dr. Johnson must
immediately so notify the Board in writing. In addition, Dr. Johnson shall make
arrangements acceptable to the Board for another treating psychiatrist and/or licensed
mental health professional within thirty days after the previously designated treating
psychiatrist and/or licensed mental health professional becomes unable or unwilling to
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serve, unless otherwise determined by the Board. Furthermore, Dr. Johnson shall ensure
that the previously designated treating psychiatrist and/or licensed mental health
professional also notifies the Board directly of his or her inability to continue to serve
and the reasons therefore.

The Board expressly reserves the right to disapprove any psychiatrist proposed to
serve as Dr. Johnson’s designated treating psychiatrist and/or any licensed mental
health professional proposed to serve as Dr. Johnson’s designated treating licensed
mental health professional, or to withdraw approval of any such psychiatrist or
licensed mental health professional previously approved to serve as Dr. Johnson’s
designated treating psychiatrist or licensed mental health professional, in the event
that the Secretary and Supervising Member of the Board determine that any such
psychiatrist or licensed mental health professional has demonstrated a lack of
cooperation in providing information to the Board or for any other reason.

The Board retains the right to require, and Dr. Johnson agrees to submit, blood, urine,
breath, saliva and/or hair specimens for analysis of therapeutic levels of medications that
may be prescribed for Dr. Johnson, or for any other purpose, at Dr. Johnson’s expense
upon the Board’s request and without prior notice. Dr. Johnson’s refusal to submit a
specimen upon request of the Board shall result in a minimum of one year of actual
license suspension. Further, the collection of such specimens shall be witnessed by a
representative of the Board, or another person acceptable to the Secretary or Supervising
Member of the Board.

Maintenance Polygraph Testing

8.

Within thirty days of the effective date of this Consent Agreement, Dr. Johnson shall
submit to the Board in writing the name and curriculum vitae of a polygraph technician
for prior written approval by the Secretary or Supervising Member of the Board.

Dr. Johnson shall submit, at his expense, to polygraph testing at least once every twelve
weeks, or as otherwise directed by the Board. Such polygraph testing shall include
inquiry that encompasses the general nature of conduct which gave rise to this Consent
Agreement, as described in Paragraph E herein, including any questions suggested by
Dr. Johnson’s Board-approved treating psychiatrist and/or licensed mental health
professional, as described in Paragraph 7 herein, and the following specific questions:

Has Dr. Johnson engaged in any sexual conduct with patients or former patients
since his most recent preceding polygraph examination?

Has Dr. Johnson engaged in any sexual conduct with persons with whom he has or
had a professional relationship at any time since his most recent preceding polygraph
examination?

Has Dr. Johnson had any social contact with patients or former patients at any time
since his most recent preceding polygraph examination?
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Has Dr. Johnson lent money to or entered into a financial agreement with patients or
former patients at any time since his most recent preceding polygraph examination?

Dr. Johnson shall ensure that all polygraph testing reports are forwarded directly to the
Board on a quarterly basis. Further, Dr. Johnson shall ensure that all polygraph testing
reports are also forwarded directly to Dr. Johnson’s Board-approved treating psychiatrist
on a quarterly basis.

Refusal to submit such polygraph testing, or failure to submit for such polygraph testing
as scheduled or in such manner as the Board may request, shall constitute a violation of
this Consent Agreement. Further, said refusal or failure to submit shall result in a
minimum of one year of actual license suspension.

In addition, Dr. Johnson shall immediately inform the Board of any polygraph testing
results that indicate Dr. Johnson has been untruthful in a polygraph examination.
Further, Dr. Johnson shall ensure that the designated polygraph technician also provides
quarterly reports to the Board, in a format acceptable to the Board, verifying whether all
polygraph testing has been conducted in compliance with this Consent Agreement,
whether all such polygraph testing results have demonstrated that Dr. Johnson has been
truthful.

In the event that the designated polygraph technician becomes unable or unwilling to
serve in this capacity, Dr. Johnson must immediately so notify the Board in writing. In
addition, Dr. Johnson shall make arrangements acceptable to the Board for another
polygraph technician within thirty days after the previously designated polygraph
technician becomes unable or unwilling to serve, unless otherwise determined by the
Board. Furthermore, Dr. Johnson shall ensure that the previously designated polygraph
technician also notifies the Board directly of his or her inability to continue to serve and
the reasons therefore.

The Board expressly reserves the right to disapprove any person proposed to serve as Dr.
Johnson’s designated polygraph technician, or to withdraw approval of any person
previously approved to serve as Dr. Johnson’s designated polygraph technician, in the
event that the Secretary and Supervising Member of the Board determine that any such
polygraph technician has demonstrated a lack of cooperation in providing information to
the Board or for any other reason.

Rehabilitation Program

9.

Within thirty days after completing an intensive residential treatment program, Dr.
Johnson shall undertake and maintain participation in 12-Step aftercare meetings for
persons with sexual addictions such as, Sexaholics Anonymous, Sex Addicts
Anonymous, and Sex and Love Addicts Anonymous no less than three times per week.
Substitution of any other specific program must receive prior Board approval.
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Dr. Johnson shall submit acceptable documentary evidence of continuing compliance
with this program, including submission to the Board of meeting attendance logs, which
must be received in the Board’s offices no later than the due date for Dr. Johnson’s
quarterly declarations.

CONDITIONS FOR REINSTATEMENT

10. The Board shall not consider reinstatement or restoration of Dr. Johnson’s certificate to
practice medicine and surgery until all of the following conditions are met:

a.

Dr. Johnson shall submit an application for reinstatement or restoration, as
appropriate, accompanied by appropriate fees, if any, and shall demonstrate to the
satisfaction of the Board that he is in compliance with all the Continuing Medical
Education (CME) requirements for re-licensure contained in Section 4731.281,
Ohio Revised Code.

Dr. Johnson shall demonstrate to the satisfaction of the Board that he can resume
practice in compliance with acceptable and prevailing standards of care under the
provisions of his certificate. Such demonstration shall include but shall not be
limited to the following:

iii.

Certification from a facility, which provides an intensive treatment program
designed to treat sexual disorders and to provide boundary education, which
is acceptable to the Board, that Dr. Johnson has successfully completed an
intensive behavioral treatment program designed to treat his sexually
compulsive behavior. The treatment will include immersion and redirection
for at least three weeks, with appropriate follow-up care as recommended by
the provider.

Evidence of continuing full compliance with this Consent Agreement.

Two written reports indicating that Dr. Johnson’s ability to practice has been
assessed and that he has been found capable of practicing according to
acceptable and prevailing standards of care. The reports shall be made by
psychiatrists knowledgeable in the area of diagnosis and treatment of sexual
disorders, who have been approved in advance by the Board, and who shall
conduct a psychiatric/psychosexual examination of Dr. Johnson. Prior to the
examination, Dr. Johnson shall provide the psychiatrist with copies of patient
records from any prior evaluations and/or treatment that he has received, and
a copy of this Consent Agreement. The report from the evaluating
psychiatrist shall include the psychiatrist’s diagnoses and conclusions; any
recommendations for care, counseling, and treatment for the psychiatric
diagnoses; any conditions, restrictions, or limitations that should be imposed
on Dr. Johnson’s practice; and the basis for the psychiatrist’s determinations.
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iv.

Vi.

All reports required pursuant to this paragraph shall be based upon
examinations occurring within the three months immediately preceding any
application for reinstatement. Further, at the discretion of the Secretary and
Supervising Member of the Board, the Board may request an updated
assessment and report if the Secretary and Supervising Member determine
that such updated assessment and report is warranted for any reason.

At the time he submits his application for reinstatement or restoration, Dr.
Johnson shall provide acceptable documentation of successful completion of
a course or courses on maintaining professional physician/patient boundaries.
The exact number of hours and the specific content of the course or courses
shall be subject to the prior approval of the Board or its designee. Any
courses taken in compliance with this provision shall be in addition to the
CME requirements for re-licensure for the CME period(s) in which they are
completed.

In addition, at the time Dr. Johnson submits the documentation of successful
completion of the course or courses dealing with professional
physician/patient boundaries, he shall also submit to the Board a written
report describing the course, setting forth what he has learned from the
course, and identifying with specificity how he will apply what he has
learned to his practice of medicine in the future.

At the time Dr. Johnson submits his application for reinstatement or
restoration, he shall provide acceptable documentation of successful
completion of a course or courses dealing with personal and professional
ethics. The exact number of hours and the specific content of the course or
courses shall be subject to the prior approval of the Board or its designee.
Any courses taken in compliance with this provision shall be in addition to
the CME requirements for re-licensure for the CME period(s) in which they
are completed.

In addition, at the time Dr. Johnson submits the documentation of successful
completion of the course or courses dealing with personal and professional
ethics, he shall also submit to the Board a written report describing the
course, setting forth what he has learned from the course, and identifying
with specificity how he will apply what he has learned to his practice of
medicine in the future.

In the event that the Board initiates future formal proceedings against Dr.
Johnson, including but not limited to issuance of a Notice of Opportunity for
Hearing, Dr. Johnson shall be ineligible for reinstatement until such
proceedings are fully resolved by ratification by the Board of a subsequent
Consent Agreement or issuance by the Board of a final Board Order.
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11.

c.  Dr. Johnson shall enter into a written consent agreement including probationary
terms, conditions and limitations as determined by the Board within 180 days of
the date upon which all the above-specified conditions for reinstatement or
restoration have been completed or, if the Board and Dr. Johnson are unable to
agree on the terms of a written Consent Agreement, then Dr. Johnson further
agrees to abide by any terms, conditions and limitations imposed by Board Order
after a hearing conducted pursuant to Chapter 119. of the Ohio Revised Code.
The Board shall provide notice to Dr. Johnson that said hearing has been
scheduled, advising Dr. Johnson of his hearing rights, and stating the date, time,
and location of the hearing at which the Board will present its evidence, after
which the Board will make a determination of the matter by Board Order.

Further, upon reinstatement of Dr. Johnson’s certificate to practice medicine and
surgery in this state, the Board shall require continued monitoring which shall
include, but not be limited to, compliance with the written consent agreement
entered into before reinstatement or with conditions imposed by Board Order after
a hearing conducted pursuant to Chapter 119. of the Revised Code.

As Dr. Johnson will not have been engaged in the active practice of medicine and
surgery for a period in excess of two years, Dr. Johnson shall provide proof acceptable to
the Board that he has taken and passed the Special Purpose Examination (SPEX), or any
similar written examination which the Board deems appropriate to assess Dr. Johnson’s
clinical competency within six months immediately preceding the application for
reinstatement.

Further, as Dr. Johnson’s certificate will have been in a suspended or inactive status for
more than two years prior to his reinstatement, the Board may also exercise its discretion
under Section 4731.222, Ohio Revised Code, to require additional evidence of Dr.
Johnson’s fitness to resume practice.

REQUIRED REPORTING BY LICENSEE

12.

Within thirty days of the effective date of this Consent Agreement, Dr. Johnson shall
provide a copy of this Consent Agreement to all employers or entities with which he is
under contract to provide health care services (including but not limited to third party
payors) or is receiving training; and the Chief of Staff at each hospital where he has
privileges or appointments. Further, Dr. Johnson shall promptly provide a copy of this
Consent Agreement to all employers or entities with which he contracts to provide health
care services, or applies for or receives training, and the Chief of Staff at each hospital
where he applies for or obtains privileges or appointments. In the event that Dr. Johnson
provides any health care services or health care direction or medical oversight to any
emergency medical services organization or emergency medical services provider,
within thirty days of the effective date of this Consent Agreement Dr. Johnson shall
provide a copy of this Consent Agreement to the Ohio Department of Public Safety,
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13.

14.

Division of Emergency Medical Services. Further, Dr. Johnson shall provide the Board
with one of the following documents as proof of each required notification within thirty
days of the date of each such notification: (1) the return receipt of certified mail within
thirty days of receiving that return receipt, (2) an acknowledgement of delivery bearing
the original ink signature of the person to whom a copy of the Consent Agreement was
hand delivered, (3) the original facsimile-generated report confirming successful
transmission of a copy of the Consent Agreement to the person or entity to whom a copy
of the Consent Agreement was faxed, or (4) an original computer-generated printout of
electronic mail communication documenting the email transmission of a copy of the
Consent Agreement to the person or entity to whom a copy of the Consent Agreement
was emailed.

Within thirty days of the effective date of this Consent Agreement, Dr. Johnson shall
provide a copy of this Consent Agreement to the proper licensing authority of any state
or jurisdiction in which he currently holds any professional license, as well as any
federal agency or entity, including but not limited to the Drug Enforcement Agency,
through which he currently holds any license or certificate. Dr. Johnson further agrees
to provide a copy of this Consent Agreement at time of application to the proper
licensing authority of any state in which he applies for any professional license or
reinstatement of any professional license. Further, Dr. Johnson shall provide the Board
with one of the following documents as proof of each required notification within thirty
days of the date of each such notification: (1) the return receipt of certified mail within
thirty days of receiving that return receipt, (2) an acknowledgement of delivery bearing
the original ink signature of the person to whom a copy of the Consent Agreement was
hand delivered, (3) the original facsimile-generated report confirming successful
transmission of a copy of the Consent Agreement to the person or entity to whom a copy
of the Consent Agreement was faxed, or (4) an original computer-generated printout of
electronic mail communication documenting the email transmission of a copy of the
Consent Agreement to the person or entity to whom a copy of the Consent Agreement
was emailed.

Dr. Johnson shall promptly provide a copy of this Consent Agreement to all persons and
entities that provide Dr. Johnson mental health and/or psychosexual evaluation,
treatment or monitoring. Further, Dr. Johnson shall provide the Board with one of the
following documents as proof of each required notification within thirty days of the date
of each such notification: (1) the return receipt of certified mail within thirty days of
receiving that return receipt, (2) an acknowledgement of delivery bearing the original ink
signature of the person to whom a copy of the Consent Agreement was hand delivered,
(3) the original facsimile-generated report confirming successful transmission of a copy
of the Consent Agreement to the person or entity to whom a copy of the Consent
Agreement was faxed, or (4) an original computer-generated printout of electronic mail
communication documenting the email transmission of a copy of the Consent Agreement
to the person or entity to whom a copy of the Consent Agreement was emailed.
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15.  Dr. Johnson shall notify the Board in writing of any change of principal practice address
or residence address within thirty days of such change.

DURATION/MODIFICATION OF TERMS

The above-described terms, conditions and limitations may be amended or terminated in writing at
any time upon the agreement of both parties. In the event that the Board initiates future formal
proceedings against Dr. Johnson, including but not limited to issuance of a Notice of Opportunity
for Hearing, this Consent Agreement shall continue in full force and effect until such time that it is
superseded by ratification by the Board of a subsequent Consent Agreement or issuance by the
Board of a final Board Order.

In the event that any term, limitation, or condition contained in this Consent A greement is
determined to be invalid by a court of competent jurisdiction, Dr. Johnson and the Board agree that
all other terms, limitations, and conditions contained in this Consent Agreement shall be unaffected.

FAILURE TO COMPLY

If, in the discretion of the Secretary and Supervising Member of the Board, Dr. Johnson appears to
have violated or breached any term or condition of this Consent Agreement, the Board reserves the
right to institute formal disciplinary proceedings for any and all possible violations or breaches,
including but not limited to, alleged violations of the laws of Ohio occurring before the effective
date of this Consent Agreement.

ACKNOWLEDGMENTS/LIABILITY RELEASE

Dr. Johnson acknowledges that he has had an opportunity to ask questions concerning the terms of
this Consent Agreement and that all questions asked have been answered in a satisfactory manner.

Any action initiated by the Board based on alleged violations of this Consent Agreement shall
comply with the Administrative Procedure Act, Chapter 119., Ohio Revised Code.

Dr. Johnson hereby releases the Board, its members, employees, agents, officers and representatives
jointly and severally from any and all liability arising from the within matter.

This Consent Agreement shall be considered a public record as that term is used in Section 149.43,
Ohio Revised Code. Further, this information may be reported to appropriate organizations, data
banks and governmental bodies. Dr. Johnson acknowledges that his social security number will be
used if this information is so reported and agrees to provide his social security number to the Board
for such purposes.

EFFECTIVE DATE
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It is expressly understood that this Consent Agreement is subject to ratification by the Board prior
to signature by the Secretge§ and Supervising Member and shall become effective upon the last date
of signature below,

A [/(7[ % J Lol it 1ad

PETER C.JOHNSON, M.D. KIM G. ROTHERMEL, M.D.

Secretary
/
Y/ 5> /-G
DATE DATE
L / / ,/IL(..»"/)
DAN ZINSMASTER BRUCE R. SAFERIN, D.P.M.
Attorney for Dr. Johnson Supervising Member
{/4/;}0/§ Q~?‘/S

DATE DATE

MARCIE PASTRICK -

Enforcement Attorney

Aclml. 9 20)5

DATE
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